

Docket No. 16-15360

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS, BIOMAX PROCUREMENT SERVICES, LLC,
DAVID DALEIDEN, aka Robert Daoud Sarkis, and TROY NEWMAN,
Defendants-Appellants.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Northern District of California,
Case No. 3:15-cv-03522-WHO · Honorable William H. Orrick, District Judge*

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS
PUBLIC REDACTED VERSION

CATHERINE W. SHORT*
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION
Post Office Box 1313
Ojai, California 93024-1313
(707) 337-6880 Telephone
lldfojai@earthlink.net
Attorneys for Appellant David Daleiden

THOMAS BREJCHA**
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
19 South La Salle Street, Suite 603
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 782-1680 Telephone
tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org
Attorneys for Appellant David Daleiden

STEVEN N.H. WOOD*
BERGQUIST WOOD McINTOSH SETO LLP
1470 Maria Lane, Suite 300
Walnut Creek, California 94596
(925) 938-6100 Telephone
wood@wcjuris.com
*Attorneys for Appellants Center for Medical
Progress and BioMax Procurement Services,
LLC*

EDWARD L. WHITE III*
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE
3001 Plymouth Road, Suite 203
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105
(734) 680-8007 Telephone
ewhite@aclj.org
Attorneys for Appellant Troy Newman

Additional Counsel Listed On Next Page

*Admitted to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**Admission to the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit Pending



Docket No. 16-15360
**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

NATIONAL ABORTION FEDERATION,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS, BIOMAX PROCUREMENT SERVICES, LLC,
DAVID DALEIDEN, aka Robert Daoud Sarkis, and TROY NEWMAN,
Defendants-Appellants.

Additional Counsel

BRUCE A. MCINTOSH*
STEPHEN C. SETO*
CHRISTOPHER J. SCHWEICKERT**
BERGQUIST WOOD MCINTOSH SETO LLP
1470 Maria Lane, Suite 300
Walnut Creek, California 94596
(925) 925-6100 Telephone
bmcintosh@wcjuris.com
sseto@wcjuris.com
cschweickert@wcjuris.com
*Attorneys for Appellants Center for Medical
Progress and BioMax Procurement Services, LLC*

PETER BREEN**
CORRINE KONCZAL
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
19 South La Salle Street, Suite 603
Chicago, Illinois 60603
(312) 782-1680 Telephone
pbreen@thomasmoresociety.org
ckonczal@thomasmoresociety.org
Attorneys for Appellant David Daleiden

ERIK M. ZIMMERMAN*
AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW & JUSTICE
3001 Plymouth Road, Suite 203
Ann Arbor, Michigan 48105
(734) 680-8007 Telephone

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENTi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT2

STATEMENT OF ISSUES2

ADDENDUM3

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT8

ARGUMENT14

 I. The Injunction Against CMP’s Speech on Matters of
 Enormous Public Interest Is an Unconstitutional Prior Restraint,
 Violates Public Policy, and Exceeds the Scope of NAF’s
 Contracts.....15

 A. The Preliminary Injunction Is an Unconstitutional
 Prior Restraint16

 B. Contractual Obligations Suppressing Speech on Matters
 of Enormous Public Interest Are Unenforceable as a
 Matter of Public Policy17

 C. The NAF Materials Include Information of Tremendous
 and Legitimate Public Interest and Importance19

 1. Profiting from sale of fetal organs20

 2. Altering abortion techniques to procure
 fetal-tissue specimens27

 3. Illegal partial-birth abortion.....31

4.	Other unethical and shocking practices	33
5.	Devaluation of human life	34
6.	The district court’s putative counterexamples.....	36
D.	The District Court’s Finding That the NAF Materials Lack Legitimate Public Interest Is Legally and Factually Incorrect	38
E.	The Agreements Apply, at Most, Only to Information Disclosed by NAF in Formal Presentations, Not to Informal Conversations with Attendees	39
1.	The Exhibitor Agreements apply only to information “provided by NAF.”	39
2.	The Confidentiality Agreements are not supported by consideration, and they apply only to information provided through formal sessions in any event.....	41
3.	The district court’s interpretation violates basic principles of contractual interpretation.....	44
4.	CMP’s putative breaches of collateral provisions of the Agreements do not support an injunction against CMP’s speech.....	47
II.	NAF Made No Cognizable Showing of Irreparable Harm Because All Alleged Injuries Arise from Actions of Unrelated Third Parties, Including the Protected Speech of Third Parties	48
A.	The District Court’s Finding of Irreparable Harm Impermissibly Relies on the Anticipated Actions of Unrelated Third Parties.....	48
B.	The “Threats and Harassment” That the District Court Sought to Prevent Constitute Speech Protected by the First Amendment.....	49

C.	NAF’s Claim That CMP’s Speech Might Provoke Physical Violence Is Based Solely on Speculation	53
III.	The District Court Plainly Erred by Concluding that the Balancing of Harms and the Public Interest Favored Suppression of Speech.....	55
A.	The District Court Erred by Giving No Weight to the Ongoing Irreparable Harm to CMP and the Public From Suppression of CMP’s Speech.....	55
B.	The District Court Erred by Relying on Clearly Erroneous and Irrelevant Factors in Suppressing CMP’s Speech.....	56
1.	CMP’s investigation was not “fraud,” and it employed undercover techniques common in journalistic investigations.	56
2.	The district court’s holding that CMP’s speech to date has been misleading and deceptive has no evidentiary support.	59
3.	The district court violated the First Amendment by prohibiting public review of the NAF Materials while unsealing its own commentary on the materials.....	64
	CONCLUSION.....	67
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	69
	STATEMENT REGARDING RELATED CASES	70
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	71
	ADDENDUM	
	TABLE OF CONTENTS	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexander v. United States, 509 U.S. 544 (1993).....16

Am. Alternative Ins. Corp. v. Superior Court, 135 Cal.App.4th 1239 (2006).....40

Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Otter, 118 F. Supp. 3d 1195 (D. Idaho 2015).....57

Auerbach v. Great W. Bank, 74 Cal.App.4th 1172 (1999).....42

Bd. of Educ. v. Pico, 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....18

Blue Shield of Cal. Life & Health Ins. Co. v. Superior Court,
192 Cal.App.4th 727 (2011) 40, 41, 43, 44

Brandwein v. Butler, 218 Cal.App.4th 1485 (2013).....44

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....19

Bullfrog Films, Inc. v. Wick, 847 F.2d 502 (9th Cir. 1988).....64

Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682 (1979)66

CBS, Inc. v. Davis, 510 U.S. 1315 (1994) 13, 17, 53, 54

Cohen v. California, 403 U.S. 15 (1971).....39

Ctr. for Bio-Ethical Reform, Inc. v. L.A. Cnty. Sheriff Dep’t,
533 F.3d 780 (9th Cir. 2008) 12, 48

Davies v. Grossmont Union High Sch. Dist., 930 F.2d 1390 (9th Cir. 1991)18

Desnick v. ABC, Inc., 44 F.3d 1345 (7th Cir. 1995).....57

Elrod v. Burns, 427 U.S. 347 (1976) 13, 55, 56

Evergreen Ass’n v. City of N.Y., 740 F.3d 233 (2d Cir. 2014)19

Fomby-Denson v. Dep’t of Army, 247 F.3d 1366 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....19

Fuentes v. Shevin, 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....45

Garcia v. Google, Inc., 786 F.3d 727 (9th Cir. 2015) 14, 17, 49, 56, 63

Garcia v. Google, Inc., 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015) 14, 15, 49, 53

Gonzales v. Carhart, 550 U.S. 124 (2007) 32, 34

Hagberg v. Cal. Fed. Bank FSB, 32 Cal. 4th 350 (2004).....19

Idaho v. Shoshone-Bannock Tribes, 465 F.3d 1095 (9th Cir. 2006)41

In re JDS Uniphase Corp. Sec. Litig.,
238 F. Supp. 2d 1127 (N.D. Cal. 2002).....46

Johansen v. San Diego Cnty. Dist. Council of Carpenters,
745 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1984)66

Lachman v. Sperry-Sun Well Surveying Co., 457 F.2d 850 (10th Cir. 1972)19

McCullen v. Coakley, 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014)51

Med. Lab. Mgmt. Consultants v. ABC, Inc., 306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002)..... 57, 58

Meyer v. Grant, 486 U.S. 414 (1988)63

N.Y. State Bd. of Elections v. Lopez Torres, 552 U.S. 196 (2008)39

N.Y. Times v. United States, 403 U.S. 713 (1971)..... 9, 13, 15, 17, 53

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware, 458 U.S. 886 (1982) 19, 52

Neb. Press Ass’n v. Stuart, 427 U.S. 539 (1976)..... 16, 55

NRDC v. Winter, 508 F.3d 885 (9th Cir. 2007).....66

Org. for a Better Austin v. Keefe, 402 U.S. 415 (1971).....16

Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of Cal., 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....18

Perdue v. Crocker Nat’l Bank, 38 Cal.3d 913 (1985)46

Perfect 10, Inc. v. Google, Inc., 653 F.3d 976 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 48, 53

Perricone v. Perricone, 972 A.2d 666 (Conn. 2009) 9, 11, 18

Planned Parenthood of the Columbia/ Willamette, Inc. v. Amer. Coal. of Life Activists,
290 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2002)51

Proctor & Gamble Co. v. Bankers Trust Co.,
78 F.3d 219 (6th Cir. 1996) 9, 15, 16

Rebolledo v. Tilly’s, Inc., 228 Cal. App. 4th 900 (2014).....46

Roden v. AmerisourceBergen Corp., 186 Cal.App.4th 620 (2010).....45

Rosenbaum v. City & Cnty. of S.F., 484 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2007).....48

Santa Monica Nativity Scene Comm. v. City of Santa Monica,
784 F.3d 1286 (9th Cir. 2015)49

Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad, 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....17

Shaw v. Regents of Univ. of Cal., 58 Cal.App.4th 44 (1997)42

Smith, Bucklin & Assocs. v. Sonntag, 83 F.3d 476 (D.C. Cir. 1996)48

Stanley v. Georgia, 394 U.S. 557 (1969)..... 11, 18

Terminiello v. City of Chi., 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....19

Thomas v. Collins, 323 U.S. 516 (1945).....65

United States v. Alvarez, 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012)65

Walsh v. Bd. of Admin., 4 Cal.App.4th 682 (1992)47

White v. Lee, 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)51

Whitney v. California, 274 U.S. 357 (1927)64

Wildmon v. Berwick Universal Pictures,
803 F. Supp. 1167 (N.D. Miss. 1992)..... 46, 55

Williams v. Alabama, 341 F.2d 777 (5th Cir. 1965).....45

Winter v. NRDC, 555 U.S. 7 (2008) 12, 15, 48

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1531 11, 32

28 U.S.C. § 1292.....2

28 U.S.C. § 13672

42 U.S.C. § 289g-1..... 10, 21, 27, 34

42 U.S.C. § 289g-2..... 10, 20

Cal. Civ. Code § 1605.....42

Cal. Civ. Code § 1638.....45

Cal. Civ. Code § 1643.....45

Cal. Civ. Code § 1644.....44

Cal. Civ. Code § 339142

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 185941

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 42

Secondary Sources

60 Minutes, *Anonymous, Inc.* (Jan. 31, 2016), at <http://www.cbsnews.com/news/anonymous-inc-60-minutes-steve-kroft-investigation>58

Alan K. Chen & Justin Marceau, *High Value Lies, Ugly Truths, and the First Amendment*, 68 VAND. L. REV. 1435 (2015) 57, 58

Baruch A. Brody, THE ETHICS OF BIOMEDICAL RESEARCH 105 (1998)28

Brooke Kroeger, UNDERCOVER REPORTING: THE TRUTH ABOUT DECEPTION (2012)58

Coalfire Systems, Inc., *Digital Forensics Analysis Report 2* (Sept. 28, 2015), at http://www.adflegal.org/content/docs/ADF_Forensic_Analysis_Report-09282015.pdf?_ga=1.196852900.947187693.1415313477 61, 62

David Crary, *State-by-state Strategy Wielded to Defund Planned Parenthood*, Associated Press (Apr. 3, 2016), <http://salinapost.com/2016/04/03/state-by-state-strategy-wielded-to-defund-planned-parenthood/>7

Ken Silverstein, *Their Men in Washington: Undercover with D.C.’s Lobbyists for Hire*, Harper’s Magazine 53 (Jul. 2007), at http://faculty.maxwell.syr.edu/rdenever/NatlSecurity2008_docs/Silverstein_MenWashington.pdf.....58

NYU Undercover Reporting Database, <http://dlib.nyu.edu/undercover/mirage-pamela-zekman-zay-n-smith-chicago-sun-times>58

RESTATEMENT (2D) OF CONTRACTS § 178(1) (1979)17

Transcript by the Center for Medical Progress, CENTER FOR MEDICAL PROGRESS, at http://www.centerformedicalprogress.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/05/PPGCtranscript04092015_final.pdf.....63

U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., Institutional Review Board Guidebook
Chapter VI, A (1993), at http://www.hhs.gov/ohrp/archive/irb/irb_chapter6.htm..... 27, 34

WEBSTER'S THIRD NEW INT'L DICTIONARY, UNABRIDGED (3d ed. 2002) 43, 44

Wesley Lowery & Mike DeBonis, *Boehner: There Will Be No Government Shutdown; Select Committee Will Probe Planned Parenthood*, WASHINGTON POST (Sept. 27, 2015), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/post-politics/wp/2015/09/27/boehner-there-will-be-no-government-shutdown-select-committee-will-probe-planned-parenthood/>.....7
